

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: WKI1262

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf - 1330mm - with LED lighting, insulated glass doors & 4 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1262)

### 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1262) with LED lighting and insulated glass doors. This innovative refrigeration solution is designed to provide effective storage of perishable goods while enhancing your space with its modern aesthetic.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure the unit is correctly grounded to prevent electrical shock. Do not plug in the device if the power cord is damaged.
- **Installation Safety:** Install on a stable wall that can support the weight of the shelf and contents. Seek professional assistance if unsure.
- **Operation Safety:** Do not overload the shelves beyond the specified weight capacity. Keep the area around the refrigeration unit clear of obstructions.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always disconnect from the power supply before cleaning or servicing the unit.
- **Child Safety:** Ensure that children are not allowed to play near or around the refrigeration unit. The glass doors can cause injury if mishandled.

### 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1330 mm Width x 600 mm Depth x 600 mm Height
- **Net Weight:** 85 kg
- **Shelves:** 4 adjustable shelves
- **Lighting:** LED lighting
- **Cooling System:** Static cooling
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to 5°C
- **Power Supply:** AC 220V-240V, 50Hz
- **Energy Consumption:** 300 Watts

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Choose Location:** Select a wall that is free from humidity and away from direct sunlight.
2. **Mounting the Shelf:**
  - Use a level to mark the desired height for the shelf.
  - Securely attach the mounting brackets to the wall using appropriate anchors and screws (not supplied).
  - Hang the refrigerated shelf onto the brackets, ensuring it is secure.
3. **Connect to Power:** Plug the unit into a suitable power outlet and avoid using extension cords.
4. **Check for Level:** Ensure the shelf is level after installation to facilitate proper cooling.

### 5. Operation

- Turn on the unit using the main power switch located at the rear.
- Adjust the temperature settings using the digital controller on the front panel.
- Allow the shelf to cool for approximately 30 minutes before placing items inside to ensure optimal temperature.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the unit before cleaning.
- Use a damp cloth with mild soap to clean the exterior and interior surfaces. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may damage the finish.
- Regularly check and clean the condenser coils to maintain efficient operation.
- Water and ice buildup inside should be removed promptly to prevent damage.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit does not operate:** Check if the power cord is plugged in and the outlet is functioning. Inspect for tripped circuit breakers.
- **Temperature is too high:** Ensure the doors are securely closed and not blocked. Verify that the cooling settings are correctly adjusted.
- **Unusual noises:** Ensure the shelf is leveled and not in contact with surrounding objects that may cause vibrations.

### 8. Disposal

Dispose of the cooling unit in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of refrigerants into the environment. Contact local waste management for proper disposal methods.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact our support team:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (WKI1262). We hope it meets your storage needs efficiently and effectively.

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für WK11262 Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit LED-Beleuchtung, Isolierglastüren und 4 Regalen

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Das WK11262 Wandmontierte Kühlregal ist eine moderne Lösung für die Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Getränken. Es bietet eine optimale Sichtbarkeit Ihrer Produkte durch die transparente Isolierglastür und die integrierte LED-Beleuchtung. Dieses Produkt eignet sich ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, Supermärkte und Einzelhändler.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Überprüfen Sie das Gerät vor der Inbetriebnahme auf Beschädigungen.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kühlregal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser und Feuchtigkeit fern, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen.
- Vermeiden Sie den Betrieb des Kühlregals ohne das Stromkabel vollständig angeschlossen.
- Lagern Sie keine gefährlichen oder explosiven Substanzen im Kühlregal.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Belüftungsöffnungen nicht blockiert sind, um Überhitzung zu verhindern.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Abmessungen: 1330 mm (B) x 460 mm (T) x 2000 mm (H)
- Nettogewicht: 100 kg
- Temperaturbereich: +2°C bis +8°C
- Energieverbrauch: 600 kWh/Jahr
- Kältemittel: R600a
- Innenbeleuchtung: LED
- Anzahl der Regale: 4, höhenverstellbar
- Türmaterial: Isolierglas
- Farbe: Edelstahl

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Platzieren Sie das Kühlregal an einem gut belüfteten Ort mit Zugang zu einer Stromquelle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Schließen Sie das Stromkabel an IEC-Steckdose an und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verbindung sicher ist.
- Warten Sie 2 Stunden, bevor Sie das Kühlregal mit Lebensmitteln befüllen, um eine optimale Kühlleistung sicherzustellen.
- Justieren Sie die Regale nach Bedarf und überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf richtige Passform.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Gerät über den Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur über das digitale Thermostat ein.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige, um sicherzustellen, dass die Kühlbedingungen eingehalten werden.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal vor der Reinigung aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Dichtungen der Türen sauber zu halten, um eine optimale Energieeffizienz sicherzustellen.
- Reinigen Sie regelmäßig die Kondensatorspulen, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

Wenn das Gerät nicht startet:

- Überprüfen Sie, ob der Stecker richtig eingesteckt ist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Steckdose funktioniert.

Wenn die Temperaturen nicht im Bereich sind:

- Überprüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellungen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen richtig schließen.

## 8. Entsorgung

Das Produkt muss gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte entsorgt werden. Bringen Sie es zu einem autorisierten Recyclingzentrum, um Umweltschäden zu vermeiden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual for the Wall Mounted Refrigerated Shelf (1330mm) with LED Lighting and Insulated Glass Doors

---

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank. Dit product is ontworpen voor het bewaren van voedsel en dranken op een efficiënte en aantrekkelijke manier. De koelplank is uitgerust met LED-verlichting en geïsoleerde glazen deuren voor een optimale zichtbaarheid en energie-efficiëntie.

---

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Dit product is alleen bedoeld voor commercieel gebruik.
- Elektrische veiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat de stroomvoorziening overeenkomt met de specificaties van het apparaat. Gebruik alleen een geaarde stopcontact en vermijd gebruik met een verlengkabel.
- Verwarming en brand: Plaats geen brandbare materialen dicht bij het apparaat. Zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij zijn van obstructies.
- Voedselveiligheid: Zorg ervoor dat het voedsel dat in dit apparaat wordt opgeslagen voldoet aan de geldende voedselveiligheidseisen.
- Onderhoud: Voer regelmatig onderhoud uit; zorg ervoor dat het apparaat schoon en goed functionerend is.

---

## 3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WK11262
- Afmetingen: 1330mm breed
- LED-verlichting: Ja
- Aantal planken: 4
- Deuren: Geïsoleerde glazen deuren
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Energieverbruik: 220-240V, 50Hz

---

## 4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Plaatsing: Zorg ervoor dat de wand voldoende stevig is om het gewicht van het apparaat te dragen.
- Bevestiging: Gebruik de bijgeleverde montagebeugels en schroeven om de koelplank stevig aan de wand te bevestigen. Volg het patroon van de montage-instructies.
- Aansluiten: Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaard stopcontact volgens de elektrische veiligheidsrichtlijnen.
- Niveau: Controleer of de koelplank waterpas staat na installatie.

---

## 5. Bediening

- Temperatuurinstelling: Stel de gewenste temperatuur in boven de bedieningselementen. Gebruik de thermometer om de interne temperatuur te controleren.
- Verlichting: De LED-verlichting wordt automatisch ingeschakeld wanneer het apparaat aanstaat.

---

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Regelmatig onderhoud: Maak het apparaat minimaal maandelijks schoon om hygiëne te waarborgen.
- Reiniging: Gebruik een zachte doek en een milde reinigingsoplossing. Vermijd schurende middelen die het glas kunnen krassen.
- Controle: Controleer regelmatig de afdichtingen van de deuren op slijtage en vervang ze indien nodig.

---

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Apparaat koelt niet: Controleer de stroomtoevoer en zorg ervoor dat de temperatuur goed is ingesteld.
- Er is een lek: Controleer de afdichtingen van de deuren en zorg ervoor dat ze goed sluiten.
- LED-verlichting werkt niet: Controleer de bekabeling en vervang de lamp indien nodig.

---

## 8. Afvoer

Volg lokale wetgeving voor de verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparaten. Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat milieuvriendelijk wordt afgevoerd.

---

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

---

Dank u voor het kiezen van onze wandgemonteerde gekoelde plank. Wij wensen u veel gebruiksgenot!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto - Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared con Iluminación LED y Puertas de Vidrio Aisladas (WKI1262)

## 1. Información General

El estante refrigerado montado en la pared WKI1262 es la solución ideal para la conservación de productos perecederos en entornos comerciales. Equipado con puertas de vidrio aisladas y estantes adicionales, este estante combina funcionalidad y estilo.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Instalación: Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por un profesional cualificado. No intente instalar el aparato por su cuenta.
- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para el almacenamiento de alimentos. No debe ser utilizado para otros fines.
- Electricidad: El aparato debe conectarse a una toma de corriente adecuada. Asegúrese de que el voltaje coincide con el requerido.
- Temperatura: Evite sobrecargar el estante y asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas adecuadamente para mantener la temperatura interna óptima.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular para asegurar un funcionamiento seguro y efectivo.

## 3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKI1262
- Dimensiones: 1330 mm de ancho
- Puertas: Puertas de vidrio aisladas
- Estantes: 4 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: Iluminación LED integrada
- Rango de temperatura: 0°C a 5°C
- Material: Acero inoxidable y vidrio

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Seleccione una ubicación adecuada, con acceso a una toma de corriente y ventilación adecuada.
2. Montaje: Fije el estante de manera segura a la pared utilizando los anclajes y tornillos proporcionados.
3. Conexión eléctrica: Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentación. Asegúrese de que los cables no estén en contacto con superficies calientes.
4. Verificación: Al finalizar la instalación, asegúrese de que todas las puertas cierren correctamente y que las luces funcionen.

## 5. Operación

- Encienda el estante utilizando el interruptor principal.
- Ajuste la temperatura según sea necesario utilizando el panel de control.
- Coloque los productos en los estantes de manera ordenada para una circulación de aire adecuada.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Utilice un paño suave y un detergente no abrasivo para limpiar el exterior y las puertas.
- Desinfección: Use soluciones desinfectantes seguras para alimentos para limpiar los estantes.
- Revisar el refrigerador: Realice chequeos regulares del sistema de refrigeración y asegúrese de que los sellos de las puertas estén intactos.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El estante no se enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el interruptor.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que las puertas estén cerradas y que no haya sobrecarga.
- Condensación excesiva: Verifique la humedad en la sala y ajuste la configuración de temperatura.

## 8. Eliminación

Al eliminar el dispositivo, siga las normativas locales sobre residuos electrónicos. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté desconectado antes de desecharlo.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia y piezas de repuesto, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation pour l'étagère réfrigérée murale 1330mm avec éclairage LED, portes en verre isolé et 4 étagères - Modèle WKI1262

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère réfrigérée murale. Ce produit est conçu pour la conservation optimale de vos aliments et boissons, tout en offrant une esthétique moderne à votre espace. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit afin d'assurer une installation et une utilisation correctes.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Installation: Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée conformément aux instructions fournies. Utilisez uniquement des outils adaptés.
- Sécurité électrique: Vérifiez que la prise électrique est conforme aux normes en vigueur. Ne pas surcharger les prises et éviter tout contact avec de l'eau.
- Utilisation: N'utilisez pas le produit dans des environnements humides ou où des liquides pourraient pénétrer dans les composants électriques.
- Entretien personnel: Portez des gants lors du nettoyage afin d'éviter tout contact avec des produits chimiques potentiellement dangereux.
- Enfants: Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans surveillance d'un adulte.

## 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1330 mm de large
- Éclairage: Éclairage LED intégré
- Portes: Portes en verre isolé
- Étagères: 4 étagères réglables
- Classe énergétique: A
- Température de fonctionnement: 2°C à 8°C
- Réfrigération: Système de réfrigération ventilé
- Poids: 90 kg

## 4. Installation et Montage

1. Préparation : Vérifiez que tous les composants sont inclus dans l'emballage.
2. Emplacement: Choisissez un mur solide et sec. Assurez-vous que l'étagère est à proximité d'une prise électrique.
3. Fixation : Utilisez des vis et des chevilles adaptées pour fixer l'étagère au mur.
4. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour garantir que l'étagère est bien horizontale.
5. Alimentation : Branchez le cordon d'alimentation à une prise adéquate.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Mise en marche: Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.
- Réglage de la température: Utilisez le panneau de contrôle pour définir la température souhaitée.
- Chargement: Remplissez l'étagère sans dépasser la capacité maximale recommandée.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage externe: Essuyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif.
- Nettoyage interne: Videz l'étagère et nettoyez les surfaces avec un mélange d'eau et de vinaigre.
- Dégivrage: Si de la glace se forme, dégelez l'appareil en suivant les instructions du fabricant.

## 7. Résolution des Problèmes

- L'appareil ne fonctionne pas: Vérifiez la connexion à la prise électrique et examinez le fusible.
- Température inappropriée: Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée et vérifiez les réglages de température.
- Défauts d'éclairage: Remplacez les ampoules LED si nécessaire. Consultez un professionnel si le problème persiste.

## 8. Élimination

Les appareils électroménagers doivent être jetés conformément à la réglementation locale sur le recyclage. Ne jetez pas à la poubelle. Contactez votre collectivité locale pour des informations sur les points de recyclage.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance supplémentaire, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Refrigerato a Parete 1330mm con Illuminazione a LED e Porte in Vetro Isolato - Modello WKI1262

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Ripiano Refrigerato a Parete WKI1262. Ideale per la conservazione di alimenti e bevande, questo prodotto combina eleganza e funzionalità per soddisfare le esigenze della tua attività.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Avvertenze Generali: Leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o all'aperto.
- Uso Elettrico: Assicurarsi che la tensione di alimentazione corrisponda a quella indicata sul prodotto. Utilizzare solo spine e cavi elettrici in buone condizioni.
- Rischi di Incendio: Tenere lontano da materiali infiammabili. Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione.
- Manipolazione: Non sollevare il prodotto utilizzando le porte in vetro. Evitare urti e cadute.
- Manutenzione e Riparazioni: Affidarsi sempre a un tecnico autorizzato per riparazioni e manutenzione.
- Bambini: Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Non permettere loro di giocare con l'unità.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKI1262
- Dimensioni: 1330mm (L) x 500mm (P) x 2000mm (H)
- Capacità: 400 litri
- Temperatura: 0°C - 10°C
- Illuminazione: LED
- Porte: Vetro isolato
- Ripiani: 4 ripiani regolabili
- Classe di efficienza energetica: C
- Peso netto: 150 kg
- Materiali: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità

## 4. Installazione e Setup

1. Posizionare l'unità su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Assicurarsi che ci sia una distanza adeguata da pareti e altri oggetti per garantire una corretta ventilazione.
3. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme.
4. Accendere il ripiano utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione.
5. Regolare i ripiani in base alle esigenze.

## 5. Operazione

- A. Impostare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il pannello di controllo.
- B. Posizionare gli alimenti e le bevande nei ripiani, rispettando le linee guida sulla sicurezza alimentare.
- C. Controllare regolarmente il funzionamento e temperature.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Scollegare l'unità prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare panni morbidi e detersivi non abrasivi per pulire le superfici.
- Pulire i ripiani e la parte interna con acqua e sapone.
- Non utilizzare solventi chimici.
- Verificare regolarmente lo stato delle guarnizioni delle porte.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare la connessione elettrica.
- Temperatura errata: Verificare la regolazione del termostato.
- Condensa interna: Assicurarsi che le porte siano ben chiuse e le guarnizioni siano integre.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettronici. Non gettare l'unità nell'immondizia comune. Contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania